operating on the public lands. The lease would authorize this activity on the public lands and would be issued for an initial term of five years, subject to renewal. The land will be leased at fair market value.

The lease would be subject to any prior existing rights. A categorical exclusion and decision record have been completed. The proposal is consistent with the Bureau's land use plans that support the settlement of trespass by lease where equities through prior use of the land exists.

ADDRESSES: Interested parties may submit comments to the District Manager, c/o Folsom Resource Area Manager, 63 Natoma Street, Folsom, California 95630. Comments must be received within 45 days from date of publication of this notice in the Federal Register.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marianne Wetzel at (916) 985–4474 or at the address above.

Timothy J. Carroll, Acting Area Manager.

[FR Doc. 95-23457 Filed 9-20-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-40-M

[MT-930-5420-00-EO25; MTM 84344]

Recordable Disclaimer; Montana

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Herigstad Ranch Inc., has applied for a Recordable Disclaimer of Interest from the United States under the provisions of Section 315 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1745 (1994), for an irregular tract of land situated West and adjacent to the Yellowstone River in the S½ and NE¼ of Section 17, T. 19 N., Range 58 E., Principal Meridian, Montana, containing 145.94 acres.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dick Thompson, BLM Montana State Office, P.O. Box 36800, Billings, Montana 59107, 406–255–2829.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The official records of the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) were reviewed and a determination made that the United States may have no claim to or interest in the land described, and issuance of a recordable disclaimer will remove a cloud on the title to the land. The record on this application, including the complete metes and bounds description, is available for review at the above address.

For a period of 90 days from the date of publication of this notice, all persons

who wish to present comments, suggestions, or objections in connection with the proposed disclaimer may do so by writing to the Chief, Branch of Land Resources, BLM Montana State Office, P.O. Box 36800, Billings, Montana 59107. If no objections are received, the disclaimer will be published shortly after the 90 days has lapsed.

Dated: September 12, 1995.

Thomas P. Lonnie,

Deputy State Director, Division of Resources. [FR Doc. 95–23445 Filed 9–20–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–DN-P

[AZ-942-05-1420-00]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Arizona

September 14, 1995.

1. The plat of survey of the following described lands was officially filed in the Arizona State Office, Phoenix, Arizona, on the date indicated:

A plat representing the survey of a portion of the south boundary, a portion of the subdivisional lines, and a metesand-bounds survey in section 31, Township 17 South, Range 5 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona, was approved August 21, 1995, and officially filed August 29, 1995.

This plat was prepared at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Phoenix Area Office.

2. This plat will immediately become the basic record for describing the land for all authorized purposes. This plat has been placed in the open files and is available to the public for information only.

3. All inquiries relating to these lands should be sent to the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, P.O. Box 16380, Phoenix, Arizona 85011

Lanny K. Talbot,

Acting Chief Cadastral Surveyor of Arizona. [FR Doc. 95–23452 Filed 9–20–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–32–M

[NV-930-1430-01; N-59007]

Partial Cancellation of Proposed Withdrawal; Nevada

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice terminates the segregative effect of a proposed withdrawal insofar as it affects 27.98 acres of public land requested by the Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers for flood control facilities in Clark County, Nevada. This action will

open the 27.98 acres to surface entry and mining, subject to valid existing rights, the provision of existing withdrawals, other segregation of record, and the requirements of applicable law.

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 23, 1995. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Dennis J. Samuelson, BLM Nevada State Office, P.O. Box 12000, Reno, Nevada 89520, 702–785–6532.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: A Notice of Proposed Withdrawal was published in the Federal Register, 59 FR 60998, November 29, 1994, which segregated the lands described therein from settlement, sale, location, or entry under the general land laws, including the mining laws, subject to valid existing rights. The Corps of Engineers has determined that certain lands will not be needed in connection with the flood control facilities and has cancelled its application for those lands. The lands are described as follows:

Mount Diablo Meridian

T. 21 S., R. 60 E.,

Sec. 29, E½SW¼SE¼SE¼A. T. 21 S., R. 61 E.,

Sec. 31, lots 26, 30, 35, 36, S¹/₂S¹/₂NE¹/₄NW¹/₄, and NE¹/₄SE¹/₄NE¹/₄NW¹/₄.

The lands described aggregate 27.98 acres in Clark County.

1. At 9 a.m. on October 23, 1995, the lands will be opened to the operation of the public land laws generally, subject to valid existing rights, the provision of existing withdrawals, other segregation of record, and the requirements of applicable law. All valid applications received at or prior to 9 a.m. on October 23, 1995, shall be considered as simultaneously filed at that time. Those received thereafter shall be considered in the order of filing.

2. At 9 a.m. on October 23, 1995, the lands will be opened to location and entry under the United States mining laws, subject to valid existing rights, the provision of existing withdrawals, other segregation of record, and the requirements of applicable law. Appropriation of any of the lands described in this order under the general mining laws prior to the date and time of restoration is unauthorized. Any such attempted appropriation, including attempted adverse possession under 30 U.S.C. 38 (1988), shall vest no rights against the United States. Acts required to establish a location and to initiate a right of possession are governed by State law where not in conflict with Federal law. The Bureau of Land Management will not intervene in disputes between rival locators over possessory rights since Congress has

provided for such determinations in local courts.

Dated: September 13, 1995.

William K. Stowers, Lands Team Lead.

[FR Doc. 95-23458 Filed 9-20-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-HC-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to Clean Air Act

In accordance with Department of Justice policy, 28 CFR § 50.7, notice is hereby given that on September 8, 1995 a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. Cleveland Asbestos Abatement, Inc. et al, Case No. 1:93CV01317, was lodged in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio. The Complaint filed by the United States alleges violations of the Clean Air Act and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) for Asbestos, 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M. The Consent Decree requires Cleveland Asbestos Abatement, Inc., to comply with the asbestos NESHAP and to provide United States Environmental Protection Agency approved training to its asbestos abatement workers and inspectors during the term of the decree. The consent decree also requires Cleveland Asbestos Abatement to pay a civil penalty of \$22,500.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments concerning the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, DC 20044, and should refer to *United States* v. *Cleveland Asbestos Abatement, Inc.*, et al., D.J. Ref. No. 90–5–2–1–1825.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at any of the following offices: (1) The United States Attorney for the Northern District of Ohio, 1800 Band One Center, 600 Superior Avenue, East, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2600 (contact Assistant United States Attorney Steven J. Paffilas): (2) the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Ill. 60604-3590 (contact Assistant Regional Counsel David P. Mucha); and (3) the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005, (202) 624-0892. A copy of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained in person or by mail from the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th

Floor, Washington, DC 20005. For a copy of the Consent Decree, please enclose a check in the amount of \$3.00 (25 cents per page reproduction charge) payable to Consent Decree Library. Joel Gross.

Acting Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section.

[FR Doc. 95–23358 Filed 9–20–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–01–M

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)

Notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. River Properties, et al., has been lodged on August 30, 1995, with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin. The proposed Consent Decree concerns the J.K. Drum Superfund Site ("J.K. Drum Site" or "Site"), located at 615 West Wolf River Road, New London (Waupaca County), Wisconsin. The Site was contaminated with numerous hazardous substances, which included heavy metals, flammable materials, acids and cyanide liquids, during the operation of a drum disposal, cleaning and recycling business from 1985 until 1989. Pursuant to Section 107(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9607(a), the complaint in this action seeks recovery of costs incurred by the United States during the removal of hazardous substances at the Site.

The 24 Settling Defendants have agreed in the proposed Consent Decree to reimburse the United States in the amount of \$780,000, which comprises approximately 95% of the costs incurred at the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive comments concerning the proposed Consent Decree for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, DC 20044, and should refer to *United States* v. *River Properties, et al.*, D.O.J. Number 90–11–2–1077.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at any of the following offices: (1) The Office of the United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Federal Building Room 530, 517 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, (414) 297–1700; (2) the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency, Region 5, 77 W. Jackson Blvd. Chicago, Illinois 60604 (312) 886–6609; and (3) the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005, (202) 624–0892. Copies of the proposed Decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005. For a copy of the Consent Decree, please enclose a check for \$17.25 (\$.25 per page reproduction charge) payable to "Consent Decree Library."

Joel M. Cross,

Acting Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment & Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 95–23359 Filed 9–20–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-31,206, 207, and 207A]

Anchor Glass Container Corporation; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on July 12, 1995, applicable to all workers at the Anchor Glass Container Corporation locations in Gurnee, Illinois, and Huntington Park, California. The notice was published in the Federal Register on August 9, 1995 (60 FR 40613).

The Department, on its own motion, reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information received by the Department shows that imports of articles like or directly competitive with glass containers produced at Anchor's Keyser, West Virginia location contributed importantly to company sales, production, and employment declines at that location. Accordingly, the Department is expanding its certification to those workers at Anchor Glass Container Corporation, Keyser, West Virginia.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–31,207 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Anchor Glass Container Corporation, Gurnee, Illinois (TA–W–31,206); Huntington Park, California (TA–W–31,207); and Keyser, West Virginia (TA–W–31,207A) engaged in employment related to the production of glass containers who became totally or partially separated from